कार्यालय प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (कक्ष भू-प्रबंध) सतपुड़ा भवन, भोपाल, मध्यप्रदेश

क्रमांक / एफ-1 / FP/MP/MIN/16527/2015/10-11/ **५५१** 2

भोपाल, दिनांक 26 12 2020

प्रति,

श्री ब्रिजेन्द्र स्वरूप

सहायक वन महानिरीक्षक (एफ.सी.)

भारत सरकार, पर्यावरण वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय इंदिरा पर्यावरण भवन, अलीगंज, जोरबाग रोड, नई दिल्ली—110003

विषय:— Diversion of 385.841 Ha. of Forest land(Including 340.148 Ha. forest land and 45.693 Ha. of revenue forest land) in favour of M/s WCL for Dhankasa Under Ground Coal Mining Project and construction of road in West Chhindwara District under the Chhindwara Forest Division, M.P.

संदर्भ:- आपका पत्र क्रमांक 8-45/2017-FC दिनांक 02/1/2018

--0--

कृपया महाप्रबंधक, वेस्टर्न कोलफील्ड्स लिमिटेड, पेन्च क्षेत्र, छिन्दवाडा द्वारा अपने पत्र दिनांक 21/12/2020 से प्रकरण में भारत सरकार, पर्यावरण एवं वन मंत्रालय, नई दिल्ली के पत्र क्रमांक/8-45/2017-FC दिनांक 02/1/2018 से जारी प्रथम चरण सैद्धांतिक स्वीकृति में अधिरोपित शर्तों का पालन प्रतिवेदन प्रस्तुत किया गया है जिसका संक्षिप्त विवरण निम्नानुसार है:—

सं. क्र.	अधिरोपित शर्त	अधिरोपित शर्तों का अनुपालन प्रतिवेदन
i	Legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
ii	No opening and breaking of land for mining will be done in Forest Area. In	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
	case of any damage to surface by way of underground work, the company shall pay all damages and recoveries.	
iii	In future, the company shall not ask the moderately/ highly density forest area (i.e. canopy density > 0.6) for open cast mining.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
iv	The forest clearance will be for 25 Yrs. from the date of issue of final stage – II clearance.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
V	The User Agency shall maintain the boundary of the mine with green belt of at least three rows of trees of local species.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
vi	The whole forestland in the mining lease area will be planted with local species in consultation and association with the forest department at the cost of user agency. The user agency will prepare afforestation scheme for surface area and submit before stage — II clearance and deposit the fund in compensatory afforestation fund managed by CAMPA.	आवेदक संस्था द्वारा क्षतिपूर्ति वनीकरण की राशि रूपये 4,42,03,621/— भारत सरकार के कैम्पा मद में वेब पोर्टल के माध्यम से आनलाईन जमा की गई है। जमा राशियों का विवरण निर्धारित पत्र में संलग्न है।

vii	The User Agency shall take adequate	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का
William	protection measures not to damage any	वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
	nala/river/small stream/dams during the	5 5 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
	underground mine and shall maintain	
3	the mine with green belt of 50m with at	
	least three rows of trees on both side of	
	nala/river/small stream.	
viii	The rights of the peoples allotted under	अनुसूचित जनजाति एवं अन्य परम्परागत वन
	FRA, 2006 shall be settled by following	निवासी (वन अधिकारों की मान्यता) अधिनियम,
	due procedure prescribed under The	2006 के अन्तर्गत जिला कलेक्टर, छिन्दवाड़ा
	Right to Fair Compensation and	द्वारा निर्धारित प्रपत्र में पत्र क्रमांक 939/
	Transparency in Land Acquisition,	वनाधिकार/आ.नि./17 दिनांक 07/ 03/2017
	Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act.	
	2013, whichever applicable. The	तथा पत्र क्रमांक 5665 दिनांक 20/11/2015
	provisions fo FRA, 2006 shall be	से दिया गया प्रमाण-पत्र सहपत्रों सहित संलग्न
	complied by the State Govt.	है।
ix	For approach road on surface area,	इस प्रस्ताव में सड़क निर्माण हेत् ४.७८ हे.
173	involving 9.65 Ha. of forest area	वनभूमि प्रभावित हो रही है। आवेदक संस्था,
	compensatory afforestation shall be	भारत सरकार का उपक्रम है। अतः क्षतिपूर्ति
	done on equivalent non-forest land,	वनीकरण द्गने–बिगडे वनों में रकबा 9.65 हे. में
	which will be transferred and mutated in	प्रस्तावित किया गया है।
	favour of forest department and declared	
	as forest under Forest Act as applicable	भारत सरकार द्वारा रोपित शर्त नियमों के
	in th state.	अनूकुल नहीं होने के कारण इसमें संशोधन करने
		का अनुरोध है।
X	The User Agency will provide the	आवेदक संस्था द्वारा प्रस्तुत अनुमोदित 3-D
	certified copy of approved 3D modeling	Subsidence Prediction & Management
	for the project depicting the maximum	Study Report for Dhankasa UG Mine की
	tensile strength as per the approved	प्रति प्रस्तुत की गई है जो संलग्न है।
	modeling and the width of surface	
	cracks as per the approved 3D	
	modeling.	
xi		आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का
	be allowed to be used for construction	वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
	of residential buildings.	
xii	State Government shall ensure the green	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। संस्था का
	cover on ground over the underground	वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
	part of mine shall be maintained as	
	forest and supplemented by plantations	
	in gaps at the cost of User Agency.	
xiii	The User Agency shall transfer the cost	आवेदक संस्था द्वारा क्षतिपूर्ति वनीकरण की राशि
	of raising and maintaining the	रूपये ४,४२,०३,६२१ / – भारत सरकार के कैम्पा
	Compensatory Afforestation at the	मद में जमा की गई है।
	current wage rate in consultation with	जमा राशियों का विवरण निर्धारित पत्र में
	State Forest Department in the account	संलग्न है।
	of Ad-hoc CAMPA of the concerned	
	State through on-line portal. The	
	Scheme may include appropriate	
	provision for anticipated cost increase	
	for works scheduled for subsequent	
	years.	

xiv	The User Agency shall transfer online, the admissible Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being diverted under this proposal, as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 28.03.2008, 24.04.2008 and 09.05.2008 in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 202/1995 and the guidelines issued by this Ministry vide its letter No: 5-3/2007-FC dated 05.02.2009. The requisite funds shall be transferred through online portal into Ad-hoc CAMPA account of the State concerned.	आवेदक संस्था द्वारा नेट प्रजेन्ट वैल्यू की राशि रूपये 15,86,89,262/— भारत सरकार के कैम्पा मद में वेब पोर्टल के माध्यम से आनलाईन जमा किये गये है। जमा राशियों का विवरण निर्धारित पत्र में संलग्न है।
XV	At the time of payment of the Net Present Value (NPV) at the then prevailing rate, the User Agency shall furnish anb undertating to pay the additional amount of NPV, if so determined, as per the final decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India;	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
xvi	Fencing, protection and regeneration of the Safety Zone area [7.5m strip shall be kept within the mining lease boundary and area of the Safety Zone shall be part of the total area of mining lease as per the Ministry's guidelines dated 27.05.2015] shall be done within three years at the project cost from the issue of Stage – II Clearance. Besides this afforestation on degraded forest land to be selected elsewhere measuring one & a half times the area under Safety Zone shall also be done at the project cost. The degraded forest land (DFL) so selected will be informed to the MoEF & CC with shape file and afforestation will be done within three years from the date of Stage – II clearance and maintained thereafter in accordance with the approved Plan in consultation with the State Forest Department.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
xvii	Any fund received from the User Agency under the project and deposited in the State Forest department account, except the funds realized for regeneration/demarcation of Safety Zone, shall be transferred through online portal into ad-hoc CAMPA account of the State Concerned.	आवेदक संस्था द्वारा regeneration/demarcation of Safety Zone की राशि रूपये 6,24,07,651/— भारत सरकार के कैम्पा मद में वेब पोर्टल के माध्यम से आनलाईन जमा किये गये है। जमा राशियों का विवरण निर्धारित पत्र में संलग्न है।

xviii	State Govt. of Madhya Pradesh and the	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक
	user agency shall undertake	संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
	Rehabilitation and Resettlement (R&R)	
	of the project affected families, if any, in	
•	a time bound and transparent manner.	
xix	The User Agency shall obtain the Environment Clearance as per the	आवेदक संस्था द्वारा भारत सरकार, पर्यावरण वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय द्वारा
	provisions of the Environmental	प्रदत्त पर्यावरणीय स्वीकृति पत्र क्रमांक J-
	(Protection) Act, 1986, if required.	11015/451/2008-IA. II(M) दिनांक
		19/12/2019 की प्रति प्रस्तुत की गई है
		जो संलग्न है।
XX	No labour camp shall be established on	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक
	the Forest land,	संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
xxi	The User Agency shall provide fuels	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक
	preferably alternate fuels to the	संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
	labourers and the staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage and	
	pressure on the nearby forest areas.	
	pressure on the maney series areas.	
xxii		आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक
	land, mining lease and safety zone, as	संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
	applicable, shall be demarcated on	
	ground at the project cost, by erecting	
	four feet high reinforced cement concrete pillars, each inscribed with its	
	serial number, distance from pillar to	
	pillar and GPS co-ordinates.	
xxiii	The concurrent reclamation plan as per	आवेदक संस्था द्वारा प्रतिवेदित किया गया है
	the approved mining plan shall be	कि खदान भूमिगत होने से यह शर्त लागू
	executed by the User Agency from the	नहीं होती है।
	very first year, and an annual report on implementation thereof shall be	
	submitted to the Nodal Officer, Forest	
	(Conservation) Act, 1980 in the	
	concerned State Government and the	
	concerned Regional Office of Ministry.	
	If it is found from the annual report that	
	the activities indicated in the concurrent	
	reclamation plan are not being executed	2
	by the User Agency, the Nodal Officer or the concerned Addl. Pr. Chief	
	Conservator of Forests (Central) of	
	Regional Office, may direct that the	
	mining activities shall remain suspended	
	till such time, such reclamation activities	
	are satisfactorily executed.	
xxiv	The layout plan of the mining	
	plan/proposal shall not be changed	संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
	without the prior approval of the Central Government.	
	Government.	

	The forest land shall not be used for any	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक
XXV	purpose other than that specified in the	संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
		राखा का का गा रहा
	proposal	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक
xxvi	The forest land propose to be diverted shall under no circumstances by	संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
		संस्था प्रम प्रवर्ग प्रम संस्था । एव
	transferred to any other agency,	
	department or person without prior	
	approval of the Central Government.	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक
xxvii	No damage to the Flora and Fauna of the	संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
	adjoining area shall be caused.	
xxviii	Any tree felling shall be done only when	आवेदक संस्था द्वारा वचन पत्र संलग्न कर
	it is unavoidable and that too under strict	लेख किया गया है कि खदान भूमिगत होने
	supervision of the State Forest	से कोई वृक्ष नहीं कांटा जावेगा ।
	department.	
xxix	The user agency will abide by the	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। वचन पत्र
	applicable recommendations of the State	संलग्न है।
	Govt.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
XXX	The User Agency shall prepare a list of	आवेदक संस्थान द्वारा लेख किया गया है कि
	existing village tanks and other water	खदान भूमिगत होने से आस-पास के ग्रामा
	bodies with GPS co-ordinates located	के जलस्त्रोतों पर कोई प्रभाव नहीं पडेगा।
	within five Km. from the mine lease	
	boundary. This list is to be duly verified	
	by the concerned Divisional Forest	
	Officer. The User Agency shall	
	regularly undertake desilting of these	
	village tanks and other water bodies so	
	as to mitigate the input of siltation of	
	such tanks/ water bodies. A detailed	
	plan for desilting of identified ponds and	
	water bodies to be prepared in	
	consultation with forest department and	
	shall be submitted to MoEF & CC	
	before State – II approval.	
xxxi	The User Agency shall submit the	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक
	annual self- compliance report in respect	t संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
	of the above stated conditions to the	
	State Government, concerned Regional	1
	Office and to this Ministry by the end of	$f \mid$
	March every year.	
xxxii	Any other condition that the concerned	l आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदव
	Regional Office of this Ministry may	🗸 संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
	stipulate, from time to time, in the	e
	interest of conservation, protection and	d
	development of forests and wildlife.	
xxxiii		e आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदव
	provisions of all Acts, Rules	
	Regulations, Guidelines, Hon'ble Cour	t
	Order(s) and National Green Tribuna	ıl
	Order(s) pertaining to this project, i	f
5	any, for the time being in force, a	S
	applicable to the project.	
	application to the project	

xxxiv	In compliance of the Rule 41 of the Mineral	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है।
XXXIV	Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 the restoration of flora in the entire lease area	आवेदक संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
	will be done in such a manner so as:  (a) To cause least damage to the Flora of the	
	area held under prospecting license/mining	
	lease and the nearby areas.	
	<ul> <li>(b) Take immediate measures for planting in the same area or any other area selected by the Controller General or the authorized officer not less than twice the number of trees destroyed by reason of any prospecting or mining operations.</li> <li>(c) Look after them during the subsistence of the license/ lease after which these trees shall be handed over to the State Forest department or any other authority as may be nominated by the Controller General or the authorized officer, and</li> </ul>	
	(d) Restore, to the extent possible, other flora destroyed by prospecting for mining operations.	
XXXV	The details of such number of trees to be felled on forest as well as non-forest area in the lease and plantation of double the numbers of trees in the lease area or outside will be provided to the concerned Divisional Forest Office, and the Concerned Regional Office of the Ministry who will monitor such plantation efforts by the company and	आवेदक संस्था को शर्त मान्य है। आवेदक संस्था का वचन पत्र संलग्न है।
xxxvi	The User Agency should ensure that the Compensatory levies (CA Cost, NPV, etc.) are deposited through challan generated online on web portal and deposited in appropriate bank online only. Amount deposited through other mode will not be accepted as compliance of the Stage – I Clearance.	

अतः प्राप्त पालन प्रतिवेदन की प्रति संलग्न कर प्रकरण में औपचारिक स्वीकृति प्रदान करने का अनुरोध है।

संलग्नः-उपरोक्तानुसार।

भूमील अग्रवाल) अपर प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (भू–प्रबन्ध) मध्यप्रदेश, भोपाल पृ. क्रमांक / एफ—1 / FP/MP/MIN/16527/2015/10-11/ प्रतिलिपिः— भोपाल, दिनांक

- मुख्य वन संरक्षक, छिन्दवाड़ा वृत्त, छिन्दवाड़ा मध्यप्रदेश।
- वन मंडल अधिकारी (सा.) वन मंडल पश्चिम छिन्दवाडा मध्यप्रदेश
- 3. महाप्रबंधक, वेस्टर्न कोलफील्ड्स लि. पेन्च क्षेत्र, तह. परासिया, जिला—छिन्दवाड़ा मध्य प्रदेश। की ओर सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित।

अपर प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (भू–प्रबन्ध) मध्यप्रदेश, भोपाल

## PROFORMA FOR VERICICATION OF DEPOSITS IN COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION FUND

Name of Regional Office State/Distt/Forest Division to which the proposal relates	Bhopal State: M.P. District: Chhindwara
Name of User Agency, nature of proposal	Division: West Chhindwara  M/s Western Coalfields Limited (WCL)
nature and category of proposal	Dhankasa Underground Coal Mining Surface Use
Proposal number	8-45/2017-FC
Extent of forest area involved	385.841 ha.
Whether original or extension	NA
If extension of lease, please clarify if proposal involves additional forest area and if so, specify	NA
Date of 1st stage clearance	02/01/2018
Extent of CAMPA charges, head wise viz,:	
(a) Compensatory Afforestation:	a) 4,42,03,621/-
(b) Additional CA	b) N/A
(c) Penal CA	c) N/A
(d) Regeneration/demarcation of Safety Zone	d) 6,24,07,651/-
(e) Wildlife Management Plan	e) N/A
(f) Additional Charges for diversion of area falling under notified/protected areas	f) N/A
(g) Net Present Value	g) 15.86.89.262/-
(h) Penal Net Present Value	h) N/A
Total	26,53,00,534/-

=	Whether payment made through challan of othervise in case of online payment details of challan	hrough challa	n of othervise in case o	fonline		Through Challan	llan
12	Details of deposits						
S S o	S Type of deposit No. (NPV/CA/IWMP/Other s (specify))	Whether by RTGS/DD / NEFT (specify)	UTR / DD No.	Amount Date of deposit deposit	Date of deposit	Name of Bank from which amout transferred to account of CAF	Name of Bank Bank Account of from which amout CAMPA in which transferred to fund deposited account of CAF
1	CA	NEFT	E-Portal	4,42,03,621/- 26/03/2019,	26/03/2019,	Corporation Bank New	Corporation Bank New Delhi
7	NPV	NEFT RTGS	E-Portal	15,86,89,262/-	13/06/2018	Delli	
3	Regeneration/ demarcation of safety	NEFT RTGS	E-Portal	6,24,07,651/- 23/09/2020	23/09/2020		
	zone		Total-	26,53,00,534/-			

(Sunil Agarwal)
APCCF (Land Management)
& Nodal officer FCA
Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal

नोट :- उपरोक्त राशियां वेब पोर्टल के माध्यम से आनलाईन जमा की गई है।

## Status of the Payment made by User Agencies Help Click on Proposal No. to view Detail of proposal. Click on Demand letter to view Uploaded demand letter. CA : Compensatory Afforestation; Addl CA : Additional Compensatory Afforestation; PCA : Penal Compensatory Afforestation; CAT : Catchment Area Treatment; Addl PA : Additional Charges for protected area; NPV: Net Present Value; To be Verified : This icon shows that the details of the Funds submitted by User Agency are yet to be verified by Nodal Officer. Verified Challan Generated : This icon shows that the demand has been verified by Nodal Officer. : This icon shows that the challan has been generated. Paid Unpaid : This icon shows that the payment yet to be made. : This icon shows that the payment has been made @Proposals received on or after 15th July 2014 OAII Proposals received upto 14th July 2014 Select Region : Bhopal Select State: Madhya Pradesh Select User Agency: Select ~

Mode of Payment :

--Select All--

**●Paid** ○Unpaid ○AII

~

--Select All--

Online Help/Query Payment St :: s:

Bank Name :

Transaction Date (From): Transaction Date (To): Enter value for Search : FP/MP/MIN/16527/2015 SEARCH XE Application\_No Date of IN- Amount to be Paid/Amount Paid (in Payment Payment Detail Status Sno. Proposal Detail Demand Letter P/MP/MIN/16527/2015 MIN16527201549602 Jan 2018 CA: Addl CA : (../viewreport.aspx? pid=FP/MP/MIN/16527/2015) PCA: 0/-, CAT: Paid ../writereaddata/Fundpdf/9112312251212XE5H6DhankasaforestDemandnote.pc Demand afety <sub>0/-</sub> , 23 Sep Verified by 2020 Addl PA: 0/-Nodal Generated Challan (../UserAccount/Neft\_ChallanCorp.aspx?pid=MIN1652720154 hankasa UG Mine Officer On protection Corporation Bank regeneration 62407651/-Bank Name Mode of NEFT/RTG of the safety Payment (Challan) Total : 62407651/-Generated :2020 23 Sep Transaction 23 Sep Date 2020 44203621/- Addl CA: 0/-FP/MP/MIN/16527/2015 MIN16527201512802 Jan 2018 Fund Demand Letter ../viewreport.aspx? O Paid ../writereaddata/Fundpdf/31122125712161F0QHChallanforafforestationscheme. 22 Mar pid=FP/MP/MIN/16527/2015 PCA: Safety 0/- , CAT : 0/-Verified by :2019 Generated Challan (../UserAccount/GenerateChallanCorp.aspx? 0/- . Addi PA: 0/-Dhankasa UG Mine Officer On id=MIN165272015128) Bank Name : Corporation 44203621/-Bank Corporation Mode of :Bank Payment (Challan) Challan Challan Generated : 22 Mar 2019 Transaction 26 Mar Date FP/MP/MIN/16527/2015 MIN16527201504802 Jan 2018 CA: Addl CA: Fund emand Letter (../viewreport.aspx? pid=FP/MP/MIN/16527/2015) PCA: CAT: 0/-0/-Paid Demand ./writereaddata/Fundpdf/61111125312172LY1GDemandforNPVDhankasa.pdf) 12 Jun afety Verified by 0/- , Addl PA: 0/-2018 one Nodal enerated Challan ("/UserAccount/Neft ChallanCorp.aspx?pid=MIN1652720150 158689262/-Dhankasa UG Mine IPV: Officer On Corporatio otal : 158689262/-Bank Name Bank 1ode of NEFT/RTG Payment (Challan) 12 Jun enerated 13 Jun 2018